

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS  
RAMOS, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**ELAINE C. DUKE, Acting Secretary of the  
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, et  
al.,**

**Respondents.**

**CIVIL NO. 17-CV-0071-EAW**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST  
AMENDED PETITION FOR A WRIT  
OF HABEAS CORPUS AND  
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY  
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

CHAD A. READLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
Director  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section

WILLIAM C. SILVIS  
Assistant Director

*s/ T. Monique Peoples*  
T. MONIQUE PEOPLES  
Trial Attorney  
STACEY I. YOUNG  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section  
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Phone: (202) 305-7171  
Facsimile: (202) 305-7000  
Email: [stacey.young@usdoj.gov](mailto:stacey.young@usdoj.gov)

DATED: September 12, 2017

*Attorneys for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. **INTRODUCTION**..... 1

II. **FACTUAL BACKGROUND**..... 1

III. **STATUTORY AND REGULATION FRAMEWORK**..... 2

IV. **LEGAL STANDARDS** ..... 4

    A. Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction ..... 4

    B. Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim ..... 5

V. **ARGUMENT**..... 6

    A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review Petitioners’ Challenges to DHS’s Discretionary Parole Decisions; At Any Rate, Those Challenges are Meritless.... 6

    B. Petitioners’ Challenges to their Detention Without Bond Fail to State Valid Claims for Relief..... 13

    C. This Case Cannot Proceed with Abdi and Barrios Ramos, Whose Claims are Moot, as the Sole Named Plaintiffs. .... 19

        1. Abdi and Barrios Ramos’s Claims are Moot because they were Released from Detention .....19

        2. The Putative Class Action Cannot Survive with Named Plaintiffs Who Lack Standing ..... 20

**CONCLUSION** ..... 21

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abassi v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 09-cv-7605, 2010 WL 199700 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2010) ..... 17, 19

*ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.*,  
485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 19, 20

*Altagracia v. Sessions*,  
No. 6:16-cv-6647, 2017 WL 908211 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2017) ..... 8, 12

*Alvarez-Garcia v. Ashcroft*,  
378 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 17

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 5

*Ashish v. Att’y Gen. of United States*,  
490 Fed. App’x 486 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 12

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 5

*Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.*,  
475 U.S. 534 (1986) ..... 4

*Binder & Binder PC v. Barnhart*,  
481 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9

*Bruce v. Slattery*,  
781 F. Supp. 963 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 12

*Cardona v. Nalls-Castillo*,  
177 F. Supp. 3d 815 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 17

*Chi Thon Ngo v. INS*,  
192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 14

*Clark v. Smith*,  
967 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 12

*Codina v. Chertoff*,  
 No. 06-105, 2006 WL 2177673 (D.N.J. July 31, 2006)..... 18

*Comer v. Cisneros*,  
 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 20

*Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat*,  
 452 U.S. 458 (1981) ..... 12

*Cruz-Miguel v. Holder*,  
 650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

*Davis v. New York*,  
 316 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 19

*Doe v. Metro. Police Dep’t*,  
 445 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*Duamutef v. INS*,  
 386 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10

*Edwards v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr.*,  
 584 F. Supp. 2d 595 (W.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 9

*Ferreras v. Ashcroft*,  
 160 F. Supp. 2d 617 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 12, 14, 17, 18

*Gerstein v. Pugh*,  
 420 U.S. 103 (1975) ..... 20

*Harris v. Mills*,  
 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 5

*Harvey v. Holder*,  
 63 F.Supp.3d 318 (W.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 19

*Heredia v. Shanahan*,  
 No. 16-cv-2024, 2017 WL 1169645 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2017)..... 15

*In re Thornburgh*,  
 869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 20

*Iqbal v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
190 F. Supp. 3d 322 (W.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 5

*James v. U.S. Parole Comm’n*,  
159 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 9

*Johnson v. Reno*,  
143 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 19

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972) ..... 16

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994) ..... 4

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010) ..... 7

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982) ..... 13

*Leveraged Leasing Admin. Corp. v. PacifiCorp Capital, Inc.*,  
87 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 5

*Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.*,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990) ..... 4, 19

*Lora v. Shanahan*,  
804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14

*Lusardi v. Xerox*,  
975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 20

*Mejia v. Ashcroft*,  
360 F. Supp. 2d 647 (D.N.J. 2005) ..... 18

*Milardo v. Kerilikowske*,  
No. 3:16-MC-99, 2016 WL 1305120 (D. Conn. Apr. 1, 2016) ..... 8

*Morris v. Decker*,  
No. 17-cv-2224, 2017 WL 1968314 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2017) ..... 15

*Naul v. Gonzales*,  
 No. 05-4627, 2007 WL 1217987 (D.N.J. Apr. 23, 2007) ..... 14

*Neitzke v. Williams*,  
 490 U.S. 319 (1989) ..... 6

*Perez v. Aviles*,  
 188 F. Supp. 3d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 17

*Preiser v. Newkirk*,  
 422 U.S. 395 (1975) ..... 20

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 16, 17

*Salim v. Tryon*,  
 No. 13-cv-6659, 2014 WL 1664413 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2014) ..... 17

*Sanusi v. Gonzales*,  
 445 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7

*Schweiker v. Hansen*,  
 450 U.S. 785 (1981) ..... 9

*Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei*,  
 345 U.S. 206 (1953) ..... 2, 13, 14

*Singh v. Still*, No.,  
 C 00-2923, 2001 WL 114436 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2001) ..... 12

*Sol v. INS*,  
 274 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 9

*Spencer v. Kemna*,  
 523 U.S. 1 (1998) ..... 4, 5

*Tefel v. Reno*,  
 180 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 12

*Thevarajah v. McElroy*,  
 No. 01-cv-3009, 2002 WL 923914 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2002) ..... 11, 18

*United States v. Flores-Montano*,  
541 U.S. 149 (2004) ..... 16

*Viknesrajah v. Koson*,  
No. 09-cv-6442, 2011 WL 147901 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011)..... 8, **passim**

*Williams v. I.N.S.*,  
No. 02-CIV-3814, 2005 WL 1994102 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2005)..... 19

*Wong Wing v. United States*,  
163 U.S. 228 (1896) ..... 2

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001) ..... 13, 15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

6 U.S.C. § 202(2) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) ..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 3, **passim**

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) ..... 2, **passim**

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 2, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) ..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) ..... 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1151-1381 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 4, 9, 19

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 212.5 ..... 6, 8, 11

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(a)..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b) ..... 3, 7

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(d) ..... 4
